
 

Bridge House Estates Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Henry Colthurst 

Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Paul Martinelli 
Dhruv Patel 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/Rx5lccrzKYU  
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/Rx5lccrzKYU


 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council on 15 April 2021. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 To elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 For Decision 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 To elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing Order 30. 
 For Decision 

 
6. INDUCTION: BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES (BHE) TRUSTEE DUTIES AND 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 Report & Presentation of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
To be considered in conjunction with the non-public appendices at Item 14. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
7. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates (BHE) 

 
To be considered in conjunction with the non-public appendix at Item 15. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 26) 

 
8. BHE STRATEGIC GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE REPORT 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. BHE FINANCIAL POSITION AND BUDGET REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
10. BHE RISK PROTOCOL AND RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 64) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – With the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation as Trustee of 

Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to treat these meetings 
as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 applied to 
them, it now be moved that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in each case disclose 
exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, being 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any person (including the 
City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it would not be in the charity’s best 
interests to disclose. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES - INDUCTION: BHE TRUSTEE DUTIES AND 

GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 To be considered in conjunction with the report and presentation at Item 6. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 65 - 78) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 To be considered in conjunction with the report at Item 7. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
16. SUB COMMITTEES, APPOINTMENTS, CO-OPTION PROCESS AND FREQUENCY 

OF MEETINGS 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 92) 

 
 



 

17. REFERENCES TO OTHER GRAND COMMITTEES 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 93 - 102) 

 
18. BLACKFRIARS BRIDGE PARAPET REFURBISHMENT AND BRIDGE RE-

PAINTING 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 103 - 118) 

 
19. TOWER BRIDGE HV SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AND INCREASING RESILIENCE 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 138) 

 
20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 

THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 



RUSSELL, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 15th April 2021, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2022. 

 
 

BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD 
 

1. Constitution* 
A Non-Ward Committee discharging charity trustee functions independently for the City Corporation as Trustee of Bridge 
House Estates (Charity Registration No. 1035628), acting solely in the best interests of the charity, consisting of, 

• 8 Commoners appointed by the Court of Common Council for a four-year term 

• 2 Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen and appointed by the Court of Aldermen for a four-year term 

• 2 external co-opted members (with full voting rights, recruited by the Board in accordance with the procedure 
approved by the Court) 

 
and each is a “Member”. 

 
*Appointments from each category of Member will be on a staggered basis to ensure continuity in the discharge of the 
Board’s business over the medium term. Any person appointed to the Board may only serve for a maximum of two 
consecutive terms.  
 

2. Quorum 
The quorum consists of any five Members of the Board. 

 
3. Membership 2021/22 

 
ALDERMEN 

 

1 Alison Gow
[...]
y object each year (“surplus income”); 

                                                 
1 NB – following an equality of votes for the final vacancy, the Court on 15 April 2021 instructed that a further ballot be held to identify the successful candidate and the 
individual be appointed under urgency procedures in line with the outcome of that ballot. This Court Order has been updated to include the successful candidate, Paul 
Martinelli, for the sake of completeness and in accordance with the Court’s instructions. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



(vi) Annual approval of the Charity’s Risk Register; 

(vii) Appointment of auditors; 

(viii) Approval of the Charity’s strategy, including its overarching strategy, investment strategy, bridge replacement 
strategy, charitable funding strategy and communications strategy; 

(ix) Approval of the Charity’s conflict of interest policy, reserves policy, investment policy, and policy for the application 
of surplus income; 

(x) Approval of the process to be adopted for the appointment of co-opted independent members to the Board and its 
sub-committees, ensuring that those appointed have regard to diversity and inclusion on the Board; 

 
Generally 

(c) Except for those matters reserved to the Court of Common Council, the Board will be responsible for all aspects of Bridge 
House Estates’ day-to-day management and administration in the discharge of the City of London Corporation’s functions 
as Trustee of the Charity, acting solely in the best interests of the Charity, subject always to the delegated authority being 
exercised in accordance with any strategy, policy and/or procedure set by, or other direction of, the Court. 

 
 Specifically 
(d) Except for those matters reserved to the Court of Common Council, the Board will be responsible for: 

(i) Ensuring governance & regulatory compliance - including compliance with the Charity’s governing documents, all 
relevant legal and regulatory requirements, and the governance fram
[...]
anaging Director of Bridge House Estates 

For information 

 

Summary 
As a newly established Committee of the Court of Common Council, it is important 
that the Bridge House Estates Board (“the BHE Board”) understands it duties in 
respect of the discharge of functions, on behalf of the Court acting for the City 
Corporation as corporate trustee of Bridge House Estates (BHE).  This report sets out 
a summary note and presentation, to be delivered by Bates Wells LLP (a leading 
charity specialist law firm), to support the newly established Bridge House Estates 
Board in the effective administration and governance of Bridge House Estates (BHE) 
(charity no. 1035628), consistent with the City Corporation’s legal obligations as 
trustee to administer the charity effectively. Specifically, the summary note and 
presentation provide background information on BHE and its governance 
arrangements and outline the legal duties of the Bridge House Estates Board, acting 
on behalf of the City Corporation as trustee, in administering the charity. Bates Wells 
LLP have been instructed to produce a BHE Members’ Handbook for the BHE Board. 
This is currently being prepared and will be circulated after the first meeting of the BHE 
Board, informed by decisions taken at this meeting. 
 

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Members of the Bridge House Estates Board, in the discharge 
of functions for the City Corporation as trustee for Bridge House Estates (charity no. 
1035628), and solely in the charity’s best interests with a view to supporting the 
charity’s effective administration:  
 

i. Note the Bridge House Estates Overview of Trustee Duties at Appendix 1; 
and, 

ii. Note the contents of the presentation at Appendix 2, to be delivered by Bates 
Wells LLP (a leading charity specialist law firm).  

 
Appendices  

• Appendix 1 – Summary of Trustee Duties (non-public) 

• Appendix 2 – Presentation Slides: Bridge House Estates Board Trustee 
Duties (non-public) 

 
David Farnsworth 
E: David.farnsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:David.farnsworth@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee Date 

Bridge House Estates Board 04 May 2021 

Subject:  
Managing Director’s Update Report  

Public 

Which outcomes in the BHE Bridging London 2020 – 2045 
Strategy does this proposal aim to support? 

1, 2 and 3 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

Report of/ report author: 
David Farnsworth, Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 

For information 

 

Summary 
 

This paper is the first Managing Director’s Update Report to the newly constituted 
Bridge House Estates Board. It is proposed that this report will become a standing 
item on the Board’s agenda and is intended to provide an update on key areas of 
activity for Bridge House Estates (BHE) (charity no. 1035628), across the whole 
charity:  its primary and ancillary objects, and its support functions. Specifically, this 
report sets out the strategic operating context for BHE and provides updates on the 
bridges, City Bridge Trust (the charity’s funding arm) and BHE’s investment portfolio. 
It also considers operational resources in the context of its trustee’s, the City of London 
Corporation, Target Operating Model process. 
 

Recommendations 
 

i. Members are asked to note the report.  
 

Main Report  
 

Background 
 

1. Bridge House Estates (BHE) is an unincorporated, and permanently endowed 
charitable trust, and a registered charity (no. 1035628). BHE is currently the 7th 
largest charity in the UK in terms of asset valuation. The City of London Corporation 
(City Corporation) is the corporate trustee of BHE, and the charity is administered 
by the City Corporation in accordance with the charity’s own governing documents 
and the City Corporation’s usual procedures and governance framework. As 
charity Trustee, the City Corporation has a legal obligation to always ac
[...]
ondon 2020 – 2045 
Strategy does this proposal aim to support? 

1, 2 and 3 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact (insofar as they are 
considered to be in the best interest of BHE to support)? 

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

Joint report of: 
Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the Managing Director of 
Bridge House Estates 

For Information 

Report Author: 
Amelia Ehren, Strategic Project Lead – Bridge House Estates 

 
Summary 

 

This report provides Members with an update of the work that has been undertaken 
as part of the Bridge House Estates (“BHE”) Strategic Governance Review (“the 
Review”) in recent months and the plans to implement the changes arising from the 
Review. In particular, this paper focuses on the progress made in respect of the brand 
positioning project and governance changes being sought by way of a Supplemental 
Royal Charter, as well as providing an update on resourcing the Review and the future 
of the BHE Task & Finish Group. Prior to the establishment of this BHE Board, regular 
six-monthly update reports on the Review were provided to Committees which 
previously had responsibility for the discharge of BHE duties. The update reports will 
now be presented to this Board on a six-monthly basis until the Review is finalised and 
fully implemented.  
 

Recommendations 
 

i. Members are asked to note the content of the report.  
 

Main report 
 

Background 
 

1. In 2018, the BHE Strategic Governance Review was initiated to assess how the 
governance, management and administration of BHE could be enhanced, to 
ultimately increase the reach and impact of the charity’s activities and to model 
good practice. To oversee the Review, an officer Task & Finish Group (TFG) was 
created, chaired by the Head of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive’s Office, to 
assess and make recommendations to Members.  
 

2. The BHE TFG is a cross-departmental
[...]
 Bridge Trust, BHE 

Paul Monaghan  Assistant Director 
Engineering  

Built Environment  

Laila Pastor  
 

HR Change Partner, BHE BHE 

Anne Pietsch Chief Lawyer, Public & 
Corporate Law 

Comptroller & City 
Solicitor’s  

Neil Robbie Assistant Director, City 
Estates and Bridge House 
Estates 

City Surveyor’s  

Gordon Roy District Surveyor & 
Environmental Resilience 
Director 

Built Environment  

Tim Wilson Funding Director & Social 
Investment Fund Manager 

City Bridge Trust, BHE 

Paul Wright 
 

Deputy Remembrancer City Remembrancer’s 

 
 

Page 32



Appendix 2 – Bridge House Estates Positioning Statement  

 

Bridge House Estates 
Connecting London since 1097 

 

We’ve been bridging London for 900 years. 
 

Beginning with providing greater access for Londoners across our five 
iconic bridges, our vision has since expanded to tackle social and 
economic divides across the city. 
 

Today we still maintain our bridges, but we also fund and support other 
charitable causes. We use our networks to foster collaboration between 
charities, foundations, policy makers and businesses. And we harness the 
combined experience of local communities, our team, and partners to 
become stronger together. 
 

We work to build a fairer London. 
 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



 

Committee Dates 

Bridge House Estates Board 04 May 2021 

Subject:  
Bridge House Estates (BHE) Financial Position and budget 
report 

Public 

Which outcomes in the BHE Bridging London 2020 – 2045 
Strategy does this proposal aim to support? 

n/a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For information 

Report Author:  
Karen Atkinson, Head of Charity & Social Investment Finance 

 

Summary 

This report summarises the financial position of BHE as presented to the Court of Common Council 

for approval on 04 March 2021 and is presented to this Board to provide context for future decisi
[...]
 support? 

1, 2 and 3 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate Plan 
does this proposal aim to impact directly (insofar as they 
are considered to be in the best interest of BHE to support 
in taking these decisions?) 

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

Report of: 
David Farnsworth, Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 

For decision 

Report Author: 
Amelia Ehren, Strategic Project Lead – Bridge House Estates 

 

Summary  
 

This report provides Members with an overview of the proposed approach to be 
adopted for the effective management of risks for Bridge House Estates (BHE) (charity 
no. 1035628). It outlines the legal and regulatory requirements of the City of London 
Corporation (City Corporation) as Trustee in relation to risk management and the 
duties of this BHE Board for the Trustee to identify, manage, mitigate against, monitor 
and review any risks relating to the admiration of the charity. To support the Board to 
effectively fulfil this duty, the report sets out a proposed BHE Risk Management 
Protocol for approval and outlines the charity’s principal risks for Members to review 
and confirm that they are scored appropriately and that suitable control measures are 
in place. The Principal Risk Register outlines eight principal risks of which three are 
currently scored red and five are currently scored amber. Seven of the eight risks are 
identified as new principal risks, and one risk has been escalated from an ‘operational’ 
risk to a ‘principal’ risk.  
 

Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Members, in discharge of functions for the City Corporation as 
Trustee for Bridge House Estates and solely in the charity’s best interests: 
 

i. Approve the Bridge House Estates Risk Management Protocol set out at 
Appendix 1.  

ii. Review the Bridge House Estates Principal Risk Register at Appendix 2 and 
confirm that the risks are comprehensive, scored correctly and that appropriate 
control measures are in place.  

 
Main Report  

 

Background 
 

1. Trustees should regularly review and assess the risks faced by their charity in all 
areas of its work and plan for the management of those risks. Risk is an everyday 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



part of charitable activity and managing it effectively is essential to achieving the 
charity’s objectives and safeguarding the charity’s funds and assets.  
 

2. In accordance with charity law and regulations, charities must make a risk 
management statement in their annual report confirming that their trustees have 
given consideration to the major risks to which the charity is exposed, and have 
satisfied themselves that systems or procedures are established in order to 
manage those risks (Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008). This 
requirement is further emphasised within the Charity Governance Code, which 
recommends that effective risk assessment processes are set up and monitored.  

 
3. Historically, Bridge House Estates (BHE) risks were overseen by a number of 

Committees each having responsibilities for the discharge of BHE functions and 
services for the City Corporation as relevant to their Committee Terms of 
Reference. As such, it was the practice to prepare separate risk reports for each 
managing Committee or Board as relevant to their functions. The responsibility for 
“identifying, managing, mitigating against, monitoring, reviewing and reporting to 
the Court of any risks relating to the administration of the charity”1 now sits with the 
BHE Board alone, following its constitution at the Court of Common Council on 15 
April 2021.  

 
4. To support the BHE Board to effectively discharge its functions in relation to risk 

management, this report presents Members with a Risk Management Protocol for 
approval which sets out a proposed method for assessing risks for BHE and 
provides Members with an overview of the current eight principal risks which have 
been identi
[...]
................. 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



DRAFT: BHE RISK MANAGEMENT PROTOCOL (CHARITY NO. 1035628) 

3 
 

1. Introduction 

a. The aim of this Risk Management protocol is to set out the arrangements for the 

effective management of risk for Bridge House Estates (BHE). BHE is an 

unincorporated charitable trust and a registered charity (charity no. 1035628). The 

City of London Corporation (City Corporation), acting by its Court of Common 

Council, is the corporate Trustee of BHE.  

 

b. This protocol sits underneath the City Corporation’s Risk Management Strategy, 

endorsed by the Audit and Risk Management Committee on 20 January 2020, and 

which has been adopted by the City Corporation across all of its functions, 

including as Trustee of BHE . The protocol applies the principles and approach set 

out in the City Corporation’s Risk Management Strategy to managing risk within a 

charity setting, recognising that BHE is classified as a distinct ‘institution’ of the City 

Corporation.  
 

c. In addition, the protocol reflects the guidance set out in CC26 Charities and risk 

management guide issued by the Charity Commission (2017) and supports the 

Decision-making, risk and control principle outlined in the Charity Governance 

Code for Larger Charities .  

d. The protocol acts as a communication tool to ensure that all those involved in the 
management of risk for BHE are aware of: 
 

i. The purpose of using a formal Risk Management approach  
ii. The risk roles and responsibilities within the risk management process 
iii. The process that is being adopted 
iv. The tool that is being used to record the risks/controls and report 
v. How the process will be managed and monitored  

2. Purpose 

a. Through the effective application of the risk management process this protocol 

supports the effective corporate governance and internal control within BHE as well 

as furthering the charity’s primary a
[...]
 the Court of Common Council
	6 Induction: Bridge House Estates (BHE) Trustee Duties and Governance Arrangements
	7 Managing Director's Update Report
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Bridge House Estates Strategy, Bridging London 2020-2045
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 -  Bridge House Estates Target Operating Model Tier 2 Timeline

	8 BHE Strategic Governance Review Update Report
	9 BHE Financial Position and Budget Report
	10 BHE Risk Protocol and Risk Register
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Bridge House Estates Risk Management Protocol
	Item 10 - Appendix 2 - Bridge House Estates Principal Risk Register
	Item 10 - Appendix 3 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix

	14 Non-Public Appendices - Induction: BHE Trustee Duties and Governance Arrangements
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - BHE Board Trustee Duties Presentation

	15 Non-Public Appendix: Managing Director's Report
	16 Sub Committees, Appointments, Co-option Process and Frequency of Meetings
	17 References to Other Grand Committees
	18 Blackfriars Bridge Parapet Refurbishment and Bridge Re-Painting
	19 Tower Bridge HV System Replacement and Increasing Resilience
	Item 19 - Appendix 1 - Project Coversheet
	Item 19 - Appendix 2 - Cost Book
	Item 19 - Appendix 3 - Tower Bridge HV_Change Control Notice_No.002
	Item 19 - Appendix 4 - Risk Register




Minutes of the meeting


BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD 
Tuesday, 4 May 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Bridge House Estates Board held at Virtual Public 

Meeting (Accessible Remotely) on Tuesday, 4 May 2021 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chair) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Emma Edhem 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Paul Martinelli 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Latham -  

Karen Atkinson -  

Amelia Ehren -  

Anne Pietsch -  

David Farnsworth - Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates 

 
 
At the outset of the meeting, Alderman Alison Gowman, as senior Member 
present, was moved into the Chair at the start of the meeting, and welcomed all 
Members and officers, as well as Members of the public watching on YouTube, 
to the first meeting of the Board following its constitution at the April 2021 Court 
of Common Council meeting. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Board received the Order of the Court of Common Council on 15 April 
2021 appointing the Board and approving its terms of reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
The Board proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 
No.29. As multiple expressions of interest were sought, an electronic ballot of 



eligible Members present was undertaken and Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, upon 
receiving a majority of votes cast, was duly elected as Chair of the Board for 
the ensuing year. 
 
The newly elected Chair thanked Members for their support and expressed his 
anticipation at working with all Members to further the work of the Board and 
the charity. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
The Board proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing 
Order No.30. As multiple expressions of interest were sought, an electronic 
ballot of eligible Members present was undertaken and Dhruv Patel, upon 
receiving a majority of votes cast, was duly elected as Deputy Chair of the 
Board for the ensuing year. 
 
The newly elected Deputy Chair then thanked Members for their support and 
added his equal anticipation at working to further the work of the Board and 
charity, as well as supporting the Chair. 
 

6. INDUCTION: BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES (BHE) TRUSTEE DUTIES AND 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 
presenting an induction of BHE trustee duties and governance arrangements, 
also receiving a presentation from Bates Wells LLP. The Managing Director of 
Bridge House Estates introduced the report before introducing the presentation 
from Bates Wells LLP. 
 
The Board then received the presentation from Bates Wells LLP, which outlined 
the governance structure of BHE, before giving Members further detail on the 
general duties of charity trustees, Trustees’ investment duties, duties in 
connection with charity registration, other legal duties and obligations; and a 
briefing on good governance and the Charity Governance Code. The Board 
was advised that a full BHE Handbook would be produced for distribution to 
Members. 
 
The Chair thanked Bates Wells LLP for their presentation before inviting 
questions from Members. In response to a question regarding potential conflicts 
of interest for Members of the Planning & Transportation Committee in 
considering matters relevant to BHE, the Board was advised that further work 
was to be done in this area reflecting the terms of the Supplemental Royal 
Charter, which made provision for a written policy on managing conflicts of 
interest. A Member suggested that Members of the Board who also sat on the 
Planning & Transportation Committee may wish to consider voluntarily 
withdrawing from decisions on items where there may be a conflict for the time 
being. The Comptroller & City Solicitor noted that Members should follow any 
specific requirements and advice which were in place for the Committee 
concerned as was already the case with the Planning & Transportation 
Committee. The Board then noted that the charity did not currently have 
express powers for social investment. The Chair commented that more clarity 
would be needed on this to inform decisions going forward. 



  
In response to a question from a Member regarding the Supplemental Royal 
Charter, the Board was advised that work was ongoing with the Privy Council 
Office and once settled the Supplemental Royal Charter would be submitted for 
approval. The Chair commented that it would be helpful to see a draft if 
possible and advised that he would take this away to discuss. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing an 
update on key areas of activity for BHE, across the whole charity: its primary 
and ancillary objects, and its support functions. The Managing Director of BHE 
introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the key points, also 
outlining the strategic operating context for BHE, governance arrangements 
and officer support for the BHE bridges, City Bridge Trust and BHE 
investments. The Managing Director of BHE also outlined BHE’s position in the 
context of the City of London Corporation’s review and implementation of a new 
Target Operating Model process.  
 
In response to a question from a Member, the District Surveyor confirmed that 
all BHE bridges underwent a structural survey every 2 years. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. BHE STRATEGIC GOVERNANCE REVIEW UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the 
Managing Director of BHE providing Members with an update of the work that 
has been undertaken as part of the BHE Strategic Governance Review in 
recent months and the plans to implement the changes arising from the 
Review. The Town Clerk introduced the report and outlined the three main 
areas of current work, in the Supplemental Royal Charter, brand positioning 
and resourcing and budget. 
 
Members noted the BHE brand positioning statement set out in the report and 
suggested amendments in respect of the bridges, and references to London as 
the capital so as to avoid confusion with the City of London. It was noted that 
this would be brought back to the Board for further consideration in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. BHE FINANCIAL POSITION AND BUDGET REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain summarising the financial 
position of BHE, as presented to the Court of Common Council for approval on 
4 March 2021 and presented to the Board to provide context for future decision 
making. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to 
the key points. In response to a question from a Member regarding pensions, 
the Chamberlain advised that BHE would take a share of any surplus, but 
deficits within the Pensions Scheme would have to be funded out of BHE 



reserves. The Chamberlain then updated the Board on the progress of various 
project budgets held. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. BHE RISK PROTOCOL AND RISK REGISTER  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing 
Members with an overview of the proposed approach to be adopted for the 
effective management of risks for BHE. The Managing Director of BHE 
introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the key points. 
 
A Member noted some divergence from the corporate Risk Register template 
and advised that this was a slight concern which required further clarity, as the 
City of London Corporation was Trustee of the charity, some risks must still be 
considered wider corporate risks. Another Member commented that it was 
important to align with wider corporate practice as far as possible, as this would 
be beneficial for the City of London Corporation in managing risks across all of 
its operations and activities, as well as for the charity itself. The Managing 
Director of BHE assured the Board that there would not be a parallel process 
set up for BHE and that any feedback would be taken away to improve the Risk 
Register. 
 
The Chair advised that this be followed up and worked on in conjunction with 
the Audit and Risk Management Committee and proposed that the Board 
approve the recommendations on this basis. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Bridge House Estates Board: 
 

i. Approve the Bridge House Estates Risk Management Protocol set out in 
the report; 

 
ii. Review the Bridge House Estates Principal Risk Register and confirm 

that the risks are comprehensive, scored correctly and that 
appropriate control measures are in place; and 

 
iii. Request that further work be undertaken in conjunction with the Audit & 

Risk Management Committee to ensure that the above documents 
are satisfactorily aligned with wider City of London Corporation 
practice going forward. 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  

There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board gave thanks to Bill Redfern, Senior Principal Surveyor for BHE, and 
to Jenny Field, Deputy Director of City Bridge Trust, for their long and valuable 
service to the charity and congratulated them ahead of their retirement. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



RESOLVED – That with the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation 
as Trustee of Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to 
treat these meetings as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 applied to them, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in 
each case disclose exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A, being information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any person (including the City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it 
would not be in the charity’s best interests to disclose. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES - INDUCTION: BHE TRUSTEE DUTIES AND 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
The Board noted non-public appendices in respect of Item 6. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
The Board noted non-public appendices in respect of Item 7. 
 

16. SUB COMMITTEES, APPOINTMENTS, CO-OPTION PROCESS AND 
FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE. 
 

17. REFERENCES TO OTHER GRAND COMMITTEES  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE. 
 

18. BLACKFRIARS BRIDGE PARAPET REFURBISHMENT AND BRIDGE RE-
PAINTING  
The Board considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 

19. TOWER BRIDGE HV SYSTEM REPLACEMENT AND INCREASING 
RESILIENCE  
The Board considered a report of the City Surveyor. 
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were two questions. 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.56 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 



Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


